

No. 15-16133

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CAROLYN JEWEL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of California
4:08-cv-04373-JSW
Honorable Jeffrey S. White

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

MICHAEL H. PAGE
JOSEPH C. GRATZ
DURIE TANGRI LLP
217 Leidesdorff Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 362-6666
mpage@durietangri.com
jgratz@durietangri.com

CATHERINE R. GELLIS
P.O. Box 2477
Sausalito, CA 94966
(202) 642-2849
cathy@cgcounsel.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Of Counsel:
DAVID M. PORTER
9th Circuit Vice-chair, NACDL
Amicus Committee
801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700
david_porter@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(c)(5)	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	viii
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	x
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Indiscriminately seizing and searching communications violates the Fifth Amendment.....	2
B. Indiscriminately seizing and searching communications violates the Sixth Amendment.....	6
C. Allowing the government to shield evidence of its wrongful search and seizure means that the injury to these other Constitutional rights cannot be remedied and must be presumed.	12
III. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE NO(S).
Cases	
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	14, 15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988)	16
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976)	3, 4
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493, 87 S. Ct. 616 (1967)	5
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 242 (2008)	9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	7
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	2
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888)	7
<i>In re Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957)	2
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	2

Lefkowitz v. Cunningham,
431 U.S. 801, 97 S. Ct. 2132 (1977) 5

Lefkowitz v. Turley,
414 U.S. 70, 94 S. Ct. 316 (1973) 5

Lisenba v. California,
314 U.S. 219, 62 S. Ct. 280 (1941) 5

Marquez v. Miranda,
No. C 92-3934 FMS, 1998 WL 57000 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 1998)..... 11

McMann v. Richardson,
397 U.S. 759 (1970) 7

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966) 5, 6

Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n of New York Harbor,
378 U. S. 52 (1964) 17

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 9

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 4

Roe v. Flores-Ortega,
528 U.S. 470 (2000) 9

Rompilla v. Beard,
545 U.S. 374 (2005) 9

Salinas v. Texas,
133 S. Ct. 2174, ___ U.S. ___ (2013) 3, 4, 5

Swidler & Berlin v. United States,
524 U.S. 399 (1998) 8

<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U. S. 406 (1966)	4
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	8
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424, 63 S. Ct. 409 (1943)	4
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	7, 8
<i>X Corp. v. Doe</i> , 805 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Va. 1992), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 17 F.3d 1435 (4th Cir. 1994)	8
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3
Other Authorities	
American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function</i> chapters 3 and 4 (adopted Feb. 2015).....	10
American Bar Association, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function</i> , § 4-3.1 (3d. ed. 1993).....	10, 11
James Risen & Laura Poitras, <i>Spying by N.S.A. Ally Entangled U.S. Law Firm</i> , New York Times, Feb. 15, 2014	15
John Shiffman & Kristina Cooke, <i>Exclusive: U.S. directs agents to cover up program used to investigate Americans</i> , Reuters, Aug. 5, 2013.....	14
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 (2011).....	8, 9
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6(a) (1983).....	8

Press Release, Ron Wyden, “Udall, Wyden, Heinrich Urge Solicitor
General to Set Record Straight on Misrepresentations to U.S.
Supreme Court in Clapper v. Amnesty,” Nov. 21, 2013 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend VI 7
U.S. Const., amend. V 2
